PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------------|----------------|
| Elan Pharmaceuticals, Inc. | 10/02/2000 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Neuralab Limited |
|-----------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | 102 St. James Court |
| City: | Flatts, Smiths FL04 |
| State/Country: | BERMUDA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6743427 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(415)576-0300 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-326-2400

Email: jcfinnegan@townsend.com

Correspondent Name: Rosemarie L. Celli

TOWNSEND and TOWNSEND and CREW LLP Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Two Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111-3834

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 15270J-004752US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rosemarie L. Celli

Total Attachments: 3

source=Elan_to_Neuralab_Assignment#page1.tif source=Elan_to_Neuralab_Assignment#page2.tif source=Elan_to_Neuralab_Assignment#page3.tif

REEL: 022722 FRAME: 0221

PATENT 500866755

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by ELAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of DELAWARE, and having its principal place of business at 800 GATEWAY BOULEVARD, SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94080 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, by virtue of an Assignment submitted herewith for recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest of the invention set forth as follows:

Title of the Invention: PREVENTION AND TREATMENT OF AMYLOIDOGENIC DISEASE

Filing date: May 26, 2000 Serial No.: 09/580,015

WHEREAS, NEURALAB LIMITED, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of BERMUDA, and having its principal place of business at 102 ST. JAMES COURT, FLATTS, SMITHS FL04, BERMUDA (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") pursuant to a Development and License Agreement dated as of January 14, 1998 (hereinafter referred to as "the Agreement"), between Elan Corporation, plc and its Affiliates (which include the Assignor) and the Assignee, has acquired the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to said invention and the right, title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional applications, for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said applications, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents of any country, to be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Agreement, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned invention and the right, title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional applications, for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said applications, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that have been or may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all applications claiming priority to said applications, divisions, continuations-in-parts, substitutions, conversions, continuations. prolongations and extensions of said applications or said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had its sale and assignment not been made;

1

PATENT REEL: 022722 FRAME: 0222 AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention or said applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said application, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all said Letters Patent or Patents of the United States to the Assignee as the Assignee of said invention and the Letters Patent or Patents issued and to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has signed its name on the date indicated.

ELAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Date: 10-2-00

Jean M. Duval

F:\fdver\LEGAL DOCUMENTS\209\209-US-CIP8A Assignment2.doc

| State of California | . O Mad |) | |
|---|---|---|--|
| County of | San Mateo | } ss. | |
| On 10/2/00 | hefore me | Franklin W. Dyer, N | otary Public |
| Date | , belote the, | Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe | , Notary Public") |
| personally appeared _ | Jean M. Duy | /all | |
| | | Name(s) of Signer(s) | |
| · | | | asis of satisfactory |
| Commis Notary Pr San M | KLIN W. DYER silon # 1222474 ublic - Callfornia Elateo County Expires May 30, 2003 | to be the person(s) whose subscribed to the within acknowledged to me that he the same in his her capacity (ies), and that signature(s) on the instrument the entity upon behalf of whacted, executed the instrument. | instrument and she they executed their authorized by his/her/their at the person(s), or hich the person(s) |
| | | WITNESS my hand and office | |
| Place Notary S | seal Above | Franklini W Signature of Notary i | Public Fr. |
| | OP | TIONAL | |
| Though the information be and could prev | elow is not required by law ent fraudulent removal and | r, it may prove valuable to persons relyi d reattachment of this form to another o | ng on the document locument. |
| Description of Attach | | | |
| Title or Type of Documen | <u> </u> | SSIGNMENT | |
| Document Date: | | Number of Pages: | |
| | | . tamber of rages. | |
| Signer(s) Other Than Nar | ned Above: | | |
| Capacity(ies) Claimed Signer's Name: | | | |
| ∃ Individual | | | RIGHT THUMBPRINT OF SIGNER |
| ☐ Corporate Officer — T | tle(s): | | Top of thumb here |
| ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited [| ☐ General | | 1 |
| ☐ Attorney in Fact | | | |
| ☐ Trustee | | | |
| Guardian or Conservat | | • | 1 |
| Other: | • | | — j l |

€ 1999 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.nationalnotary.or

Prod. No. 5907

Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

PATENT REEL: 022722 FRAME: 0224

RECORDED: 05/21/2009